

No. 22-25

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ROY LYNN McCUTCHEN, PADUCAH SHOOTER'S SUPPLY,  
INC., INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS  
SIMILARLY SITUATED,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES,

*Respondent.*

---

THE MODERN SPORTSMAN, LLC,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit**

---

**AMICUS BRIEF OF MARYLAND SHALL ISSUE,  
INC., IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

MARK W. PENNAK

*Counsel of Record*

MARYLAND SHALL ISSUE, INC.

9613 Harford Rd., Ste. C #1015

Baltimore, MD 21234-2150

(301) 873-3671

mpennak@marylandshallissue.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

August 8, 2022

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I.    THE COURTS OF APPEALS ARE IN CONFLICT ON AN ISSUE OF EXCEP- TIONAL IMPORTANCE .....	3
II.   FIRST PRINCIPLES .....	7
A. Personal Property Is Protected By The Takings Clause.....	7
B. A Government-Mandated Depriva- tion Of Possession Is An “Appropri- ation” And Thus A <i>Per Se</i> Taking.....	9
III. A CHANGE OF POSSESSION IS NOT REQUIRED.....	10
IV. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S “POLICE POWER” APPROACH IS WRONG.....	11
V.   THE COURT SHOULD HOLD THIS CASE PENDING <i>APOSHIAN</i> AND <i>GOA</i> AND LOWER COURT PROCEEDINGS IN <i>GUEDES</i> AND <i>CARGILL</i> .....	15
CONCLUSION .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979).....	9, 10, 15
<i>ANJRPC v. Attorney General</i> , 974 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2020), <i>cert.</i> <i>granted, vacated and remanded on other</i> <i>grounds</i> , --- S.Ct. ---, 2022 WL 2347576 (2022).....	5, 6
<i>ANJRPC v. Rogers</i> , 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	5, 6, 8, 14
<i>Aposhian v. Barr</i> , 958 F.3d 969 (10th Cir. 2020), <i>rehearing</i> <i>en banc granted</i> , 973 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2020), <i>rehearing vacated, panel</i> <i>opinion reinstated</i> , 989 F.3d 890 (10th Cir. 2021).....	17, 18
<i>Aposhian v. Garland</i> , No. 21-159 (filed Aug. 4, 2021) .....	17, 20, 21
<i>Arkansas Game and Fish Com’n v. United</i> <i>States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012).....	11
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Services</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1804 (2019).....	18
<i>Bennis v. Michigan</i> , 516 U.S. 442 (1996).....	12
<i>Bowditch v. Boston</i> , 101 U.S. 16 (1879).....	12
<i>Brown v. Legal Found.</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003).....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>California v. American Stores, Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 1301 (1989).....	6
<i>Cargill v. Garland</i> , 20 F.4th 1004 (5th Cir. 2022), <i>petition</i> <i>for rehearing en banc granted</i> , 37 F.4th 1091 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	20, 21
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2063 (2021).....	8, 9
<i>Chevron v. Natural Resources Defense</i> <i>Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	17, 20
<i>Codrea v. Garland</i> , No. 21-1707 (docketed March 2, 2021).....	20
<i>Del-Rio Drilling Programs, Inc. v. United</i> <i>States</i> , 146 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....	16-17
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 19 F.4th 1087 (9th Cir. 2021), <i>cert. granted, vacated and remanded on</i> <i>other grounds</i> , --- S.Ct. ---, 2022 WL 2347579 (2022) .....	6, 7, 10, 14
<i>Gardner v. Michigan</i> , 199 U.S. 325 (1905).....	12
<i>GOA v. Garland</i> , No. 21-1215 (filed March 8, 2022) ...	17, 18, 20, 21
<i>Guedes v. BATF</i> , 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S.Ct. 789 (2020).....	12, 18, 19, 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Guedes v. BATF</i> , No. 21-5045 (D.C. Cir.) (docketed, Feb. 23, 2021) .....	19, 20, 21
<i>Gun Owners of America, Inc. v. Garland</i> , 992 F.3d 446 (6th Cir. 2021), <i>on</i> <i>rehearing en banc</i> , 19 F.4th 890 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	17, 18
<i>Hawaii Housing Authority v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984) .....	14-15
<i>Honeycutt v. United States</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1626 (2017) .....	12
<i>Horne v. Dep’t. of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979) .....	9
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005) .....	15, 16
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2162 (2019) .....	3
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005) .....	9, 13, 16
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Luis v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 5 (2016) .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Maryland Shall Issue, Inc. v. Hogan</i> , 963 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2020), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2595 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller v. Schoene</i> , 276 U.S. 272 (1928).....	12
<i>Mugler v. Kansas</i> , 123 U.S. 623 (1887).....	15
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1933 (2017) .....	9, 13, 20
<i>NYSRPA v. Bruen</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2111 (2022).....	5, 6
<i>O'Connor v. Donaldson</i> , 422 U.S. 563 (1975).....	6
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass'n.</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	19
<i>Pumpelly v. Green Bay Co.</i> , 13 Wall. (80 U.S.) 166 (1871).....	11
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	11
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v.</i> <i>Florida Dep't of Env'tl Prot.</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010).....	13
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S.Ct. 682 (2019).....	3
<i>United States v. Alkazahg</i> , 81 M.J. 764 (U.S. Navy-Marine Corps Ct. Crim. App. 2021) .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Caltex</i> , 344 U.S. 149 (1952).....	12
<i>United States v. General Motors</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945).....	7, 10
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 30 F.4th 269 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	6
<i>United States v. O’Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997).....	18
<i>United States v. Security Indus. Bank</i> , 459 U.S. 70 (1982).....	11
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980).....	13
<i>Williamson County Regional Planning Comm’n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985).....	3
<i>Yawn v. Dorchester County</i> , 1 F.4th 191 (4th Cir. 2021) .....	5, 6
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. II.....	5, 6
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 78ff(a) .....	18
15 U.S.C. § 78n(e).....	18
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(24).....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
18 U.S.C. § 922(o) .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2).....	18
18 U.S.C. § 926(a).....	19
26 U.S.C. § 5845 .....	18, 19
26 U.S.C. § 5845(b).....	16, 17, 19, 20
26 U.S.C. § 7801(a).....	12, 16, 18, 19
26 U.S.C. § 7801(a)(2).....	18
26 U.S.C. § 7805(a).....	19
2018 Md. Laws Ch. 252.....	1

## REGULATIONS

Bump Stock Rule, 87 Fed. Reg. 24652 (April 26, 2022) .....	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Richard A. Epstein, <i>Takings: Private Property and the Power of Eminent Domain</i> (1985).....	10-11
